

No. \_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Rovi Guides, Inc.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Comcast Cable Communications, LLC;  
United States of America,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Federal Circuit**

---

**CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE

*Counsel of Record*

JASON D. EISENBERG

WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN

Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 772-8856

*mjoffre@sternekessler.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 21, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE PROPRIETY OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S SEVERANCE REMEDY IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT WARRANTS REVIEW. ....	8
A. The Court should grant certiorari on the remedial questions presented by the <i>Arthrex</i> decision for the reasons explained in <i>Arthrex</i> ’s petition. ....	8
B. The <i>Arthrex</i> court’s severance remedy was impermissible because it renders administrative patent judges unable to lawfully preside over inter partes reviews...	10

II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING DISPOSITION OF <i>ARTHREX</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Belden Inc. v. Berk-Tek LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 1064 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11, 16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	18
<i>Butz v. Econcomou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	15
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	11, 16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Sipco, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3146672 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	20
<i>Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. v. Covidien LP</i> , 812 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	3

<i>Five Points Rd. Joint Venture v. Johanns</i> , 542 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	9, 17, 18
<i>PPC Broadband, Inc. v. Corning Optical Commc’ns RF, LLC</i> , 815 F.3d 734 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>R.A. Holman &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 366 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	12
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	18
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam’rs Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17

*Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP*,  
140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....20

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33 (1950).....14

## **U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2..... *passim*

## **Statutes and Rules**

### **Administrative Procedure Act**

§ 5, 60 Stat. 237, 5 U.S.C. § 1004 (1946)..... 14

§ 11, 60 Stat. 237, 5 U.S.C. § 1010 (1946)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 554.....11

5 U.S.C. § 554(a) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 10, 12, 16

5 U.S.C. § 556(b) ..... 10, 16

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 3105..... 10, 11, 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 7513..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 7521..... 11, 12, 14, 17

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A) .....	2
Patent Act:	
35 U.S.C. § 3(c).....	7, 13, 17
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	18, 19
35 U.S.C. § 316.....	11, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4. ....	1
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
157 Cong. Rec. S1376 (Mar. 8, 2011) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	3
154 Cong. Rec. H7233-01 (July 29, 2008) .....	12
Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies Appropriations for 2012: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Commerce, Justice, Science, & Related Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 112 Cong. 196 (Mar. 2, 2011) (statement of USPTO Dir. David Kappos).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98(I) (2011) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Respondents Smith & Nephew, Inc. & Arthocare Corp., <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , Nos. 19-1434, 19-1458 (U.S. July 23, 2020).....	4

Final Report of the Attorney General’s  
Committee on Administrative Procedure (1941)13

General Order in Cases Remanded Under  
*Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019),  
2020 WL 2119932 (P.T.A.B. May 1, 2020).....5, 8

Mem. for the United States,  
*Smith & Nephew, Inc. v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
Nos. 19-1452, 19-1457,  
19-1458 (U.S. July 22, 2020) .....4

Pet. for Cert.,  
*Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 19-1458 (U.S. filed June 30, 2020) .....4

Pet. for Cert.,  
*Comcast Cable Commc’ns LLC v.*  
*Rovi Guides, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 20-273 (U.S. filed Aug. 28, 2020).....1

Pet. for Cert.,  
*United States v. Image*  
*Processing Techs., LLC, et al.*, No. 20-74  
(U.S. filed July 23, 2020) .....1

Rovi Mem. In Resp.,  
*United States v. Image Processing*  
*Techs. LLC, et al.*, No. 20-74  
(U.S. Aug. 26, 2020).....5
